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CHAPTER 391—S. F. No. 69.

An Act proposing an amendment to article nine (9) of the
constitution of the State of Minnesota, authorizing the State
Auditor to lew/ an acreage tax on lands insured against loss by
hail atid wind at the option of the owners of said land for the
purpose of creating an insurance fund against damage to crops
by hail or ivind storms or both, and to provide for the manner
of handling and distributing of the said fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The following amendment to article nine (9) of
the constitution of the State of Minnesota is hereby proposed
to the people of said state for their approval or rejection, which
amendment, when so approved, shall be known as section seven-
teen (17) of article nine (0) and shall read as follows:

Section 17. The legislature may provide for the payment by
the State of Minnesota of damages to growing crops by hail and
wind, Or either, and to provide a fund for that purpose, includ-
ing the necessary expenses of giving effect to this act, may im-
pose a specific tax upon lands, the owners of which at their op-
tion, have listed the same with county auditors for that pur-
pose, and no payment shall be made of any such damages except
from the fund so provided.

Sec. 2. The amendment herein shall be submitted to the
people for their approval or rejection at the general election for
the year of nineteen hundred and twelve (1912) and the quali-
fied voters of the state shall, in their respective districts at such
elections, vote for or against such amendment by ballot, and
the returns thereof shall be made and certified at the same time
and in the same manner as is provided by law with reference
to state officers, and if it shall appear that a majority of all
voters voting at such election shall have voted in favor of said
amendment, the governor shall make proclamation thereof, and
said amendment shall thereupon take effect and be in force as
part of the constitution of the state. The ballots used at such
elections shall have printed thereon the following:

"Amendment to article nine (9) of the constitution of the
State of Minnesota, authorizing the state auditor to levy an
acreage tax on lands which at the option of the owners thereof,
may have been listed with the county auditor for protection
against loss by hail and wind, or either, in this state, for the
purpose of creating an insurance fund against damage to crops
by hail storms on such listed lands and to provide for the manner
of handling, and distributing of said fund : 'Yes1 'No* ,
each elector voting upon such proposed amendment shall place
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a doss-mark (3T) in the space to the left opposite the word *yes'
or 'no' find each vote shall be counted for or against such pro-
posed amendment in accordance with provisions of the elec-
tion lavs of the state."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

ApproTed March 24, 1911.

CHAPTER 392— H. P. No. 551.

An Aut authorising an amendment to section six (6) of ar-
ticle eiykt (S) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota,, re-
lating to tie investment of school -funds and authorizing the in-

and loaning of scliool fv,n,d% on improved, farm lands
state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 3. That the following amendment to section six
( 6 ) of article eight (8) of the Constitution of the State of Minne-
sota is proposed to the people of said state for their approval
or rejection, which section when so amended, shall read as fol-
lovs :

"Section 6. The permanent school and university fund of this
state may be invested in the bonds of any county, school district,
eity, to~wn or Tillage of this state, and in first mortgage loans se-
eared upon improved, and cultivated farm lands of this state.
But no sack improTement shall be made until approved by the
board of commissioners designated by law to regulate the in-
vestment of the permanent school fund and the permanent univer-
sity fund of this state ; nor shall such loan or investment be made
\fhcn the bonds to he issued or purchased would make the entire
Irondei indebtedness exceed 15% of the assessed valuation of
the taxable real property of the county, school district, city,
town or village issuing such bonds ; nor shall any farm loan or
investment be made when such investment or loan would exceed
305k of the actual cash value of the farm land mortgaged to secure
said investment ; nor shall such loans or indebtedness be made
Bt a l<nveT rate of interest than 3% per annum, nor for a shorter
period than fire rears, aor for a longer period than twenty years,
and no change of the town, school district, city, village or county
Irnes shall relieve the rea.1 property in such town, school district,
county, village or city in this state at the time of issuing of such
bonds from a.ny Liability for taxation to pay such bonds."


